

BY EMAIL

August 18, 2022

To: All Parties, EB-2022-0002

Re: Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario - Cost Claim Filing

**Extension** 

On August 11, 2022, the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) issued its Decision and Order on the Independent Electricity System Operator's (IESO) 2022 Expenditures, Revenue Requirement and Fees application, which among other matters established an August 18, 2022 deadline for the filing of cost claims by cost-eligible intervenors.

On August 16, 2022, the Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario (AMPCO), a cost-eligible intervenor, requested that the OEB extend the deadline for the filing of its cost claim to August 26, 2022. AMPCO stated that the extension was required due to its representative being out of the country until August 23, 2022.

The OEB grants AMPCO's request given the circumstances outlined by AMPCO. The OEB has accordingly revised the dates for AMPCO's filing of its cost claim and the process for any objections to AMPCO's claim as shown below:

- 1. AMPCO shall file with the Ontario Energy Board, and forward to the Independent Electricity System Operator, their respective cost claims by **August 26, 2022**.
- 2. The Independent Electricity System Operator shall file with the Ontario Energy Board, and forward to AMPCO, any objections to the claimed costs **by September 2, 2022.**
- 3. AMPCO shall file with the Ontario Energy Board, and forward to the Independent Electricity System Operator, any responses to any objections to cost claims by **September 9, 2022.**

**T** 416-481-1967 1-888-632-6273

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

The extension provided applies to AMPCO only. All other cost-eligible intervenors are required to file cost claims, the IESO is required to file any objections to claimed costs, and all other cost-eligible intervenors are required to file responses to any IESO objections in accordance with the schedule established in the Decision and Order on the IESO's 2022 Expenditures, Revenue Requirement and Fees application issued by the OEB on August 11, 2022.

Yours truly,

Nancy Marconi Registrar